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PLACEMENT UNDER DDU-GKY


1707.  SHRI KONDA VISHWESHWAR REDDY:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the total number of persons imparted skill training under the

Deen Dayal Upadhyaya-Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) till

October, 2016, State-wise including Telangana;

(b) the details of total persons getting placements under DDU-GKY till October,

2016, State-wise;

(c) whether the persons got placement are in alignment with the target set by the

Government and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) if not, the corrective steps taken by the Government to improve the placement

scenario?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a) & (b): State-wise number of persons imparted skill training and placements under

DeenDayalUpadhyayaGrameenKaushalYojana(DDU-GKY) from April 2014 till October

2016, including Telangana are as below:-


State

No. of Candidates

trained under DDU-

GKY till October, 2017

No. of Candidates

placed in jobs under

DDU-GKY till

October, 2017

Andhra Pradesh 14604 9297

Assam 8980 6426

Bihar 14682 7164

Chhattisgarh 14188 5658

Gujarat 10784 6815

Haryana 21648 14725

Jammu and Kashmir 39384 32082

Jharkhand 13701 6444

Karnataka 17285 9840

Kerala 12654 7503


Madhya Pradesh 20775 5296

Maharashtra 948 594

Odisha 57604 41280

Rajasthan 29871 16230

Sikkim 304 275

Tamil Nadu 21341 14230

Telangana 8346 4812

Tripura 1140 274

Uttar Pradesh 73453 10559

West Bengal 3971 2752

Total 385663 202256


 (c): The placement target for DDU-GKY is 70% of trained candidates. Currently, the placement achievement is at 52%. However, as a placement linked skill development program, funding is allowed to Project Implementing Agencies under DDU-GKY on achievement of 70% placement of trained candidates. Where placements are between 50-

70%, funding is reduced proportionately to the extent of placement achievement and remaining cost has to be borne by the Project Implementing Agency.


(d): Placement is a function of employment market. DDU-GKY primarily targets skilling of unemployed rural poor youth to improve their employability. Thus employment is not generated in DDU-GKY, but candidates are given jobs after employment / job opportunities have been created through market forces and / or other interventions by government.

However, in order to ensure quality sustainable jobs, Ministry has entered into MOU with 12

Champion Employers.
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